NOTICE of FIRE DISTRICT ELECTION

Annual Election of the West Sayville-Oakdale Fire District December 14, 2021

Please take notice that the Annual Election of the West Sayville-Oakdale Fire District will take place on Tuesday, December 14, 2021 between the hours of 3:00pm and 9:00pm.

The purpose of the election is to elect one (1) Fire Commissioner for a four (4) year term commencing on January 1, 2022 and ending on December 31, 2025; one (1) Fire Commissioner for a five (5) year term commencing on January 1, 2022 and ending on December 31, 2026; and one (1) Fire District Treasurer for a three (3) year term commencing on January 1, 2022 and ending on December 31, 2024.

All residents registered with the Suffolk County Board of Elections on or before November 22, 2021 shall be eligible to vote.

Candidates seeking to fill a position shall file their name on a Fire District provided petition, signed by at least twenty-five (25) qualified voters of the District, with the Secretary of the West Sayville-Oakdale Fire District at the Headquarters station, 80 Main Street, West Sayville, NY, no later than November 24, 2021.

Notice is hereby further given that pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners on November 9, 1966, the Fire District has been divided into two (2) election districts, the description of each election district and the designated polling place in each election district, being as follows:

All of said District lying west of a line running along the center of Locust Avenue, Oakdale, NY, and an imaginary projection thereof extending in a southernly direction to the Great South Bay, shall use the polling place located in Station 1 (Oakdale station), 1201 Montauk Highway, Oakdale, NY; and

All of said District lying east of said line, and the imaginary projection thereof, shall use the polling place located in Headquarters, 80 Main Street, West Sayville, NY.

Qualified electors shall vote only at the polling place in their respective election district.

Dated: November 4, 2021

Michael Postel, Chairman Board of Fire Commissioners West Sayville-Oakdale Fire District